

No. 11-16173

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

◆──────────────────◆
WAYNE TALEFF., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO., GUADALUPE HOLDINGS CORP., and
AIRTRAN HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

◆──────────────────◆
On Appeal of an Interlocutory Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
(Case No. 3:11-CV-2179-JW)

◆──────────────────◆
**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF ORDER GRANTING SANCTIONS
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1927**

◆──────────────────◆
JOSEPH M. ALIOTO (SBN 42680)
JAMIE L. MILLER (SBN 271452)
THOMAS P. PIER (SBN 235740)
THERESA D. MOORE (SBN 99978)
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
225 BUSH STREET
16TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
TEL: (415) 434-8900
FAX: (415) 434-9200
JMILLER@ALIOTOLAW.COM
TPIER@ALIOTOLAW.COM
TMOORE@ALIOTOLAW.COM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

A. PLAINTIFFS COUNSELS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS WILL CHILL THE VIGOROUS AND IMPORTANT PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE ANTITRUST LAWS.....2

B. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY SHOWING FOR AN IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 19274

1. FILING AN EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A HOLD SEPARATE ORDER IN THIS COURT WHEN IT WAS CLEAR THAT THE DISTRICT COURT WOULD NOT GRANT SUCH RELIEF DOES NOT CONSTITUTE BAD FAITH OR RECKLESSNESS BUT RATHER DEMONSTRATES PLAINTIFFS COUNSELS’ RIGOROUS EFFORT TO ENFORCE THE ANTITRUST LAWS5

2. TYING THE EMERGENCY MOTION TO THE RESOLUTION OF *MALANEY V. UAL CORP.*, NO. 10-17208 (9TH CIR.), ANOTHER ANTI-MERGER CASE IN THE AIRLINE INDUSTRY, DOES NOT CONSTITUTE BAD FAITH OR RECKLESSNESS7

3. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ADDRESSED THE URGENCY IN THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION7

C. PLAINTIFFS COUNSELS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS OF THE MERGER ALLEGED BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE IN FACT OCCURRING AND WOULD NOT BE IN THE OPINION OF MOVANT, IF THE EMERGENCY MOTION HAD BEEN GRANTED.....8

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barber v. Miller
146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998) 5

Fink v. Gomez
239 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2001) 5

Matter of Yagman,
796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986) 2

Perma Life Mufflers v. Int’l Parts Corp.
392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... 3

United States v. Blodgett
709 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1983) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927 4

Circuit Rule 27-10..... 1,4

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A) 5
